REVIEWER N
CRIMINAB&IICS

AINA ‘)“ \

%

SIS 4
1 A Y
T

EFFECTIVENIPS IN PASSING
THE PRC BOARDIEX AMINATION

ST s



REVIEWER IN
CRIMINALISTICS

CRIMINOLOGIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION

EFFECTIVE TIPS IN PASSING THE
PRC BOARD EXAMINATION

JOENARD CONTRERAS DUNO




Philippine Copyright, 2020

By:
Wiseman'’s Books Trading, Inc.
and

JOENARD CONTRERAS DUNO

PUBLISHED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:
WISEMAN’S BOOKS TRADING, INC.

ISBN: 978-621-418-135-3

All Rights Reserved

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in
any form or by means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying, recording or by any information storage and

retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publisher and author.

Any copy of this book without the signature of the author is
considered from illegal source or is in possession of one who
has no authority to dispose of the same.



I AR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface

Acknowledgment

Dedication

Tips to Pass the Board Examination
Introduction

CHAPTER I —- PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION
Unit I - Historical Evolution of Fingerprint System
Unit I — General Consideration

Unit III — Friction Skin

Unit IV — Fingerprint

Unit V — Fingerprint Classification

Unit VI — Latent Prints

Unit VII — Guidelines in Taking Standard Fingerprints
Unit VIII — Laboratory Examination of Fingerprints
Unit IX — Automated Fingerprint Identification System
Formative Examination

CHAPTER II - POLICE PHOTOGRAPHY
Unit I - Historical Development of Photography
Unit II - Light

Unit III - Sensitized Materials

Unit IV - Camera

Unit V - Forensic Photography

Unit VI - Chemicals for Processing of Sensitized Materials

Unit VII - Film Processing
Unit VIII - Printmaking
Formative Examination

Vil

il
v

X1

—_— \O =

22
2l
83
37
40
43

57
37/
72
79
87
111
116
119
121
125



CHAPTER I - FORENSIC BALLISTICS
UNIT I - Histonical Background

UNIT 11 - Ballistics

UNIT 11 - Fircarms

UNIT IV - Ammunition

UNIT V - Bullet

UNIT VI - Cartrnidge Case

UNIT VI - Gunpowder

UNIT VI - Pnmer

UNIT IX - Arms Manufacturing Process
Related to Firearm Identification

UNIT X - Equipments Used In Ballistics Laboratory
UNIT XI - Forensic Ballistics Problems and Solutions

UNIT XII - Republic Act No. 10591
(An Act Providing for a Comprehensive
Law on Firearms and Ammunition and
Providing Penalties for Violations Thereof)

Formanve Examination

CHAPTER IV - QUESTIONED DOCUMENT

EXAMINATION
UNIT I - General Concept
UNIT 1I - Typewriter

UNIT III - Matenals Used in the Production of Document
UNIT IV - Instruments Used in Document Examinations
UNIT V - Handwriting Identification and Examination

UNIT VI - Examination of Signature
UNIT VII - Counterfeiting
Formative Examination

vii

139
139
142
145
152
155
156
158
159

160
165
167

169
192

L\j {3 o o Isl Is
L L
4 0 4 10 O 9

1o 19
Zz &

252




CHAPTER Y - POLYGRAPHY

UNIT T - General Concept

UNIT 1T - Methods of Detecting Deception

UNIT T - Historical Development of Lie Detection
UNIT IV « Polygraph

UNIT V-« Test Procedure and Diagnostic Technique
UNIT VI = Chart Marking

Formative Examination

CHAPTER VI =~ LEGAL MEDICINE

UNIT T - General Consideration

UNIT T - Medico-Legal Aspect of Death

UNIT T - Medico-Legal Aspect of Physical Injuries
UNIT IV - Medico-Legal Aspect of Gunshot Wounds
UNIT V- Medico-1 egal Aspect of Identification

UNIT VI - Medico-Legal Aspect of Sex Crime
and Deviation

UNIT VII - Medico-Legal Aspect of Pregnancy
UNIT VIII - Medico-Legal Aspect of Delivery
UNIT IX - Medico-Legal Aspect of Birth
UNIT X - Medico-Legal Aspect of Abortion
UNIT XI - Medico-Legal Aspect of Infanticide
Formative Examination

CHAPTER VII - FORENSIC CHEMISTRY
AND TOXICOLOGY

UNIT I - Forensic Chemistry
UNIT II - Toxicology

UNIT III - Trace Evidence
Formative Examination
PRE-BOARD EXAMINATION

ANSWER KEY
BIBLIOGRAPHY

iX

267
267
272
279
282
288
299

101

317
317
320
329
33%
342

343
350
351
352
352
354
355

369
369
382
387
390
403
431
436



Science | WWM)-WMW..
“Academic Awardes” from HERCOR .me.ﬂouocl‘“m
+ Master of Science in in Forensic Science ( 2012) ~ Gradusted and

awarded as “Outstanding Scholar of HERCOR College - College of Caminology from West
Visayas State University - Lambunao Campus, llolo

WWX Criminologist” with PRC License Number 40353 (August 24 - 26, 2008
Criminologists Licensure Examination).

mmm
the board takers who contributed for the National Award received by HERCOR College as the “IRD Place in
Nm C of the Top Performing Schools of Criminology” in the Augusl 24 - 25, 2008 Criminologists Licensure
Examination given by the Professional Regulation Commission.

W 'nrm Course in Forensic Sclence:
!& 2010). “Forensic Photography Specialist’ by Professional Academy of the Philippines at Cebu City, Philippines (Aprit 10-

+  Certified “Fingerprint Identification Specialist” by Professional Academy of the Philippines at City of Naga, Cebu,
Philippines (April 11- 23, 2016).

Professional Membership Affillation:
»  Professional Criminologists Association of the Philippines, Ine. (PCAP).
*  Philippine Educators Association for Crlmlnoloog Education (PEACE).
«  Philippine Association for Graduate Education (PAGE).
»  Fingerprint Identification Society of the thpplnu (FlBPhll)
»  Federation of Authors of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Inc. (FACCI).

Employment Records:
» Permanent Full-ime Faculty, Capiz State University ~ College of Criminal Justice Education - Dayao Satelite College

(Awunt 1. 2019 - present),
»  Permanent Full-time Faculty, Capiz State Universily - Criminology Department - Dumarao Satellite College (March 15,
2017 - July 31, 2019).
. ;:n’rmu Full-time Faculty, HERCOR College - College of Criminal Justice Education (November 10, 2008 - Marchi14.
1

Guest Speaker:
= National Lecturer for Criminologist Licensure Examination (CLE) Review at Dr. Carl E. Balita Review Center (CBRC)

Awards and Commendation:

2018 "Mosl Punctual Faculty” (Capiz State University, Dumarao Satellite College).

2016 “"Achievement Awardee” (HERCOR College),

2016 “Departmental Recognition Awardee® (HERCOR College).

2016 “Outstanding Criminologist of the Philippines” (Professional Criminologisis Association of the Philippines, Inc.)

2015 "Outstanding Faculty of the Year in WestemnVisayas® (Western Visayas Criminal Justice Education Council of

Deans).

2014 *Outstanding Performance and Exemplary Leadership in the Fleld of Education Awardee” (HERCOR College)

= 2013 “Teacher of the Year" (HERCOR College).

« 2012 "Outstanding Scholar” of HERCOR College — College of Criminology (Master of Science in Criminology ~ West
Visayas State University).

= 20086, 2007, 2008 “Academic Awardee" (HERCOR College — Criminology Department).

Published Criminological Textbooks:
« Lecture Manual in Dactyloscopy First Edition, 2013 ISBN: 978 - 971 — 804 ~ 077 - 5.
» Laboratory Manual in Dactyloscopy First Edition, 2013 ISBN: 978 — 971 — 804 — 076 - 8
« Handbook in Forensic Photography 2019, ISBN: 978 - 621 ~ 418 ~ 019 - 6.

SEMAN’S BOOKS TRADING, INC.

171 Tandang Sora Ave.,
Brgy. Tandang Sora, Quezon City
Tel. No.: (02) 425-3368 / (02) 398-6205;
Telefax: (02) 456-6209
E-mail Address: wisemanbooks@yahoo.com
Website: www.wisemanbook.com

Prilppine Bookselen Assocation, Inc




