# REVIEWER IN CRIMINALISTICS

CRIMINOLOGIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION

EFFECTIVE TIPS IN PASSING THE PRC BOARD EXAMINATION

ENARD CONTRERAS DUNO

## REVIEWER IN CRIMINALISTICS

**CRIMINOLOGIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION** 

EFFECTIVE TIPS IN PASSING THE PRC BOARD EXAMINATION

JOENARD CONTRERAS DUNO

0699



Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc.

### Philippine Copyright, 2020

By:

Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc.

and

JOENARD CONTRERAS DUNO

PUBLISHED AND DISTRIBUTED BY: WISEMAN'S BOOKS TRADING, INC.

ISBN: 978-621-418-135-3

### **All Rights Reserved**

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher and author.

Any copy of this book without the signature of the author is considered from illegal source or is in possession of one who has no authority to dispose of the same.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

rielace	i iii
ACKHOWIEGIHEH	iv
Tips to Pass the Board Examination	V.
Introduction	xi
CHAPTED I DEDCONAL IDENTIFICATION	1
CHAPTER I - PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION	1
Unit I - Historical Evolution of Fingerprint System	9
Unit II – General Consideration	11
Unit III – Friction Skin	
Unit IV – Fingerprint	17
Unit V – Fingerprint Classification	22
Unit VI – Latent Prints	31
Unit VII – Guidelines in Taking Standard Fingerprints	33
Unit VIII – Laboratory Examination of Fingerprints	37
Unit IX – Automated Fingerprint Identification System	40
Formative Examination	43
CHAPTER II – POLICE PHOTOGRAPHY	57
Unit I - Historical Development of Photography	57
	72
Unit II - Light Unit III - Sensitized Materials	79
	87
Unit IV - Camera	111
Unit V - Forensic Photography	116
Unit VI - Chemicals for Processing of Sensitized Materials	119
Unit VII - Film Processing	121
Unit VIII - Printmaking	125
Formative Examination	120

CHAPTER III - FORENSIC BALLISTICS	139
UNIT I - Historical Background	139
UNIT II - Ballistics	142
UNIT III - Firearms	145
UNIT IV - Ammunition	152
UNIT V - Bullet	155
UNIT VI - Cartridge Case	156
UNIT VII - Gunpowder	158
UNIT VIII - Primer	159
UNIT IX - Arms Manufacturing Process Related to Firearm Identification	160
UNIT X - Equipments Used In Ballistics Laboratory	165
UNIT XI - Forensic Ballistics Problems and Solutions	167
UNIT XII - Republic Act No. 10591 (An Act Providing for a Comprehensive Law on Firearms and Ammunition and Providing Penalties for Violations Thereof)	169
Formative Examination	192
CHAPTER IV – QUESTIONED DOCUMENT EXAMINATION	207
UNIT I - General Concept	207
UNIT II - Typewriter	212
UNIT III - Materials Used in the Production of Document	214
UNIT IV - Instruments Used in Document Examinations	228
UNIT V - Handwriting Identification and Examination	234
UNIT VI - Examination of Signature	246
UNIT VII - Counterfeiting	248
Formative Examination	252

CHAPTER V – POLYGRAPHY	267
UNIT I - General Concept	267
UNIT II - Methods of Detecting Deception	272
UNIT III - Historical Development of Lie Detection	279
UNIT IV - Polygraph	282
UNIT V - Test Procedure and Diagnostic Technique	288
UNIT VI - Chart Marking	299
Formative Examination	301
CHAPTER VI – LEGAL MEDICINE	317
UNIT I - General Consideration	317
UNIT II - Medico-Legal Aspect of Death	320
UNIT III - Medico-Legal Aspect of Physical Injuries	329
UNIT IV - Medico-Legal Aspect of Gunshot Wounds	338
UNIT V - Medico-Legal Aspect of Identification	342
UNIT VI - Medico-Legal Aspect of Sex Crime and Deviation	343
UNIT VII - Medico-Legal Aspect of Pregnancy	350
UNIT VIII - Medico-Legal Aspect of Delivery	351
UNIT IX - Medico-Legal Aspect of Birth	352
UNIT X - Medico-Legal Aspect of Abortion	352
UNIT XI - Medico-Legal Aspect of Infanticide	354
Formative Examination	355
CHAPTER VII – FORENSIC CHEMISTRY AND TOXICOLOGY	369
UNIT I - Forensic Chemistry	369
UNIT II - Toxicology	382
UNIT III - Trace Evidence	387
Formative Examination	390
PRE-BOARD EXAMINATION ANSWER KEY	403 431
BIBLIOGRAPHY	436



### **JOENARD CONTRERAS DUNO**

- Educational Attainment:

  Bachelor of Science in Criminology (Pioneer Batch 2008) Graduated and awarded as "Academic Awardee" from HERCOR College, Lawa-an, Roxas City.

  Master of Science in Criminology Major in Forensic Science (Batch 2012) Graduated and awarded as "Outstanding Scholar" of HERCOR College College of Criminology from West Visayas State University Lambunao Campus, Iloilo.

Eligibility:

• "Registered Criminologist" with PRC License Number 40353 (August 24 - 25, 2008 Criminologists Licensure Examination).

Remarkable Contributions:
 One among the board takers who contributed for the National Award received by HERCOR College as the "3RD Place in the Category - C of the Top Performing Schools of Criminology" in the August 24 - 25, 2008 Criminologists Licensure Examination given by the Professional Regulation Commission.

### Specialized Training Course in Forensic Science:

- Certified "Forensic Photography Specialist" by Professional Academy of the Philippines at Cebu City, Philippines (April 10-25, 2010).
  Certified "Fingerprint Identification Specialist" by Professional Academy of the Philippines at City of Naga, Cebu, Philippines (April 11-23, 2016).

- Professional Membership Affiliation:

  Professional Criminologists Association of the Philippines, Inc. (PCAP).

  Philippine Educators Association for Criminology Education (PEACE).

  Philippine Association for Graduate Education (PAGE).

  Fingerprint Identification Society of the Philippines (FISPhil).

  Federation of Authors of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Inc. (FACCI).

### **Employment Records:**

- Permanent Full-time Faculty, Capiz State University College of Criminal Justice Education Dayao Satellite College (August 1, 2019 present).

  Permanent Full-time Faculty, Capiz State University Criminology Department Dumarao Satellite College (March 15, 2017 July 31, 2019).

  Permanent Full-time Faculty, HERCOR College College of Criminal Justice Education (November 10, 2008 March 14, 2017).

### **Guest Speaker:**

National Lecturer for Criminologist Licensure Examination (CLE) Review at Dr. Carl E. Balita Review Center (CBRC)

### Awards and Commendation:

- 2018 "Most Punctual Faculty" (Capiz State University, Dumarao Satellite College).
  2016 "Achievement Awardee" (HERCOR College).
  2016 "Departmental Recognition Awardee" (HERCOR College).
  2016 "Outstanding Criminologist of the Philippines" (Professional Criminologists Association of the Philippines, Inc.).
  2015 "Outstanding Faculty of the Year in WesternVisayas" (Western Visayas Criminal Justice Education Council of
- Deans).
  2014 "Outstanding Performance and Exemplary Leadership in the Field of Education Awardee" (HERCOR College).
- 2013 "Teacher of the Year" (HERCOR College).
  2012 "Outstanding Scholar" of HERCOR College College of Criminology (Master of Science in Criminology West Visayas State University).
- 2006, 2007, 2008 "Academic Awardee" (HERCOR College Criminology Department).

### **Published Criminological Textbooks:**

- Lecture Manual in Dactyloscopy First Edition, 2013 ISBN: 978 971 804 077 5 Laboratory Manual in Dactyloscopy First Edition, 2013 ISBN: 978 971 804 076 8 Handbook in Forensic Photography 2019, ISBN: 978 621 418 019 6.

## 4. 2003

### WISEMAN'S BOOKS TRADING, INC.

171 Tandang Sora Ave., Brgy. Tandang Sora, Quezon City Tel. No.: (02) 425-3368 / (02) 398-6205; Telefax: (02) 456-6209

E-mail Address: wisemanbooks@yahoo.com Website: www.wisemanbook.com

Member







